Date & Time

1/09/2025

2/09/2025
3/09/2025

4/09/2025

5/09/2025

18/09/2025

17/09/2025

23/09/2025

23/09/2025

1/10/2025

2/10/2025

8/10/2025

15/10/2025

15/10/2025

13/10/2025

15/10/2025

21/10/2025

21/10/2025
21/10/2025

22/10/2025

22/10/2025

EVNT sightings
Date
29/09/2025
8/10/2025
2/09/2025

X
148.2397
148.1942

148.1653
148.1624

148.2298

148.2296

148.1597

148.2439

148.1608

148.1611

148.1603

148.1608

148.1599

148.2437

148.2405

148.2326

148.23

148.2402

148.2312
148.2419

148.2304

148.2293

Longitude
148.1605
148.1598
148.1942

y
-22.36488
-22.30611

-22.29131
-22.29048

-22.36472

-22.36469

-22.28884

-22.36549

-22.28874

-22.28943

-22.28788

-22.2874

-22.28731

-22.36824 rispersal breeding and foraging

-22.36587
-22.36369
-22.36115

-22.35347

-22.35872
-22.36851

-22.35783

-22.35921

Latitude
-22.28736
-22.28695
-22.30609

Mapped Habitat_SQP

Dispersal
Dispersal

Dispersal

Dispersal

Dispersal

Not habitat

Dispersal

Dispersal

Dispersal

Dispersal

Dispersal

Dispersal
Dispersal
Dispersal

Dispersal

Dispersal
Dispersal

Dispersal

Dispersal

Species sighted
Phascolarctos cinereus
Tachyglossus aculeatus

Petauroides volans volans

SQP_direct observation
No
No

No
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
No

No

No

Status
E
SLC

SQP_Presence_comments

Dense grass. No SQP flushed and

no nests found.

Dense grass. No birds flushed or
nests identified.

No squatter pigeons seemin the
area.

No sgp seenin the area

No SQP seenin the area.
No SQP seen previously in the
area

No SQP seen

No sgp presence indicated.
No presence indicated.

No nests or individuals identified
in clearing extent.

No nests or individuals identified
before or during clearing.
No presence indicators.

No nests or individuals identified
before or during clearing.

No nests or individuals identified
before or during clearing.

Type of sighting
Observation
Tracks observation
Interaction

Mapped Habitat_GG

Likely current denning
Likely current mapping.

Likely current

Likely current

Likely current

Not habitat

Likely current denning

Likely current

Likely current

Likely current
Current likely habitat
Likely current and foraging.
Foraging
Not habitat
Likely current
Likely current

Likely current and non habitat
Foraging

Likely current and non habitat

Likely current and non habitat

Species count
1
1
1

GG_direct observation
No
No

No
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
No

No

No

Count Type
Alive
Alive
Alive

GG_presence_comments

Suitable hollows present in proposed disturbance
area. 2 GG seen in the area previously.
Suitable GG hollows present

Large stags with hollows present in the disturbance
footprint. Drone survey required before clearing.

Hollows greater then 100mm present in the area. No
evidence of GG

Greater gliders previously seen in the area. Suitable
hollows present.

Two greater gliders seen in 1km radius in the last few
months.

Have had two gliders seen in the area. Thermal drone
survey required and completed.
Two GG seen previously in the area. Suitable habitat
trees present.
2 GG seenin the area during previous clearing.
Suitable hollows minimal.
Suitable hollows present. Two GG seen in the area
previously.
No suitable hollow trees. Poorly connected. No GG
seen.
No large euc trees present. No hollows.

Some suitable hollows

No suitable hollow trees in clearing extent.

Suitable hollows identified.

Suitable hollows identified.

Suitable hollows identified.

Mapped Habitat_K

Shelter dispersal mapped
habitat.
Shelter and dispersal

Foraging shelter dispersal

Foraging shelter dispersal.

Foraging shelter and dispersal

Dispersal

Dispersal, shelter and dispersal

Dispersal and shelter and
dispersal

Dispersal

Dispersal
Dispersal
Not habitat
Dispersal foraging and breeding
Dispersal
Foraging shelter dispersal
Dispersal

Foraging shelter dispersal
Not habitat

Foraging shelter dispersal

Foraging shelter dispersal

K_direct observation
No
No

No
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
No

No

No

Koala Presence_comments

Have seen a koala in this area before.
Koala trees present. No other evidence

Small koala trees present, no evidence or direct
observation.

Minimal koala trees in the area. Small trees
present. No scat or direct observations.

Some koala trees in the area however very sparse
and not great connection to suitable habitat.
Young male koala seen within 1km radius in the
last 2 months.

One young male koala seen in the area previously.
No koalas seen in this pre clearance survey.
One male koala seen two days prior in an

ironbark.

One koala seen in area on Monday. Thorough pre
clear found no koalas, continual spotting.

Two male koalas seen in the area previously.
Koala trees present. No koalas identified and no
scat identified.

No large euc trees. No presence identified.
No NJKT no presence indicated

No presence indicators.

No suitable trees in clearing extent.

Suitable trees identified.

Suitable trees identified.

Suitable trees identified.



